6	(P	E	<i>*</i> C	6
	DEC 3	0 2	003	FICE





STENT . TO	FOREZTO-1595 OBJ. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office					
018	OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼ ▼	356 •					
j.		Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
	Name of conveying party(ies):     2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
۳	Nutricia Manufacturing USA, Inc.	Name: Lehman Commercial Paper Inc., as Administrative Agent					
	12.36-63	Internal Address:					
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No						
	3. Nature of conveyance:						
	Assignment Merger	Street Address: 745 Seventh Avenue, 8th Floor					
	Security Agreement Change of Name	5.55t/14d1665.					
	Other						
		City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019					
	12/5/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No					
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
	If this document is being filed together with a new appli	ication, the execution date of the application is:					
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,546,702					
		tached? Yes No					
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:					
	Name:Rosalind Rodburg	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40					
İ	Internal Address:	✓ Enclosed					
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
	Lathana O Walthan	8. Deposit account number:					
	Street Address: Latham & Watkins	NADEM NADEM					
,	885 3rd Avenue, 10th Floor						
;	City: New York State: NY Zip: 10022						
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE - 2					
	9. Signature.	29 SESS					
		APM - Cal					
	Rosalind Rodburg	16kw/ lodburg P/29/03					
i	Name of Person Signing	Signature / Dete					
	Total number of pages including cover	er sheet, attachments, and documents:					

02/03/2004 LMUELLER 00000279 6546702

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 5, 2003 (as amended, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), is made by each of the signatories hereto (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of Lehman Commercial Paper Inc., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, General Nutrition Centers Holding Company, a Delaware corporation, and General Nutrition Centers, Inc., a Delaware corporation, have entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2003 (as amended, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the banks and other financial institutions and entities from time to time party thereto, Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc., as administrative agent, Lehman Brothers, Inc. and J.P. Morgan Securities Inc., as joint lead arrangers and joint book runners and JPMorgan Chase Bank as syndication agent. Capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meanings given such terms in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2003, in favor of the Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantors have assigned and transferred to the Administrative Agent, and granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to certain Property, including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Intellectual Property Security Agreement with respect to certain of its Intellectual Property in order to record the security interests granted therein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, and any other applicable Governmental Authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Arrangers (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, the Grantors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby assigns and transfers to the Administrative Agent, and grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations:

1

- (a) (i) all United States, state and foreign trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, trade dress, trade styles, logos, or other indicia of origin or source identification, Internet domain names, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations and any new renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule 1, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (iv) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each of the above (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (b) (i) all United States and foreign patents, patent applications and patentable inventions, including, without limitation, each issued patent and patent application identified in Schedule 1, and all certificates of invention or similar property rights (ii) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (iii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iv) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto and (v) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (c) (i) all United States and foreign copyrights, whether or not the underlying works of authorship have been published, including but not limited to copyrights in software and databases, all Mask Works (as defined in 17 U.S.C. 901 of the Copyright Act), and all works of authorship and other intellectual property rights therein, all right, title and interest to make and exploit all derivative works based on or adopted from works covered by such copyrights, and all copyright registrations and copyright applications, mask works registrations and mask works applications, and any renewals or extensions thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule 1, (ii) the rights to print, publish and distribute any of the foregoing, (iv) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iv) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto and (v) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto ("Copyrights");
- (d) (i) all trade secrets and all confidential and proprietary information, including know-how, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, inventions, research and development information, technical data, financial, marketing and business data, pricing and cost information, business and marketing plans, and customer and supplier lists and information, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto and (iv) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (collectively, the "Trade Secrets"); and

(e) (i) all Trademark Licenses (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), Trade Secret Licenses (as defined in the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement), Patent Licenses (as defined in the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement), and Copyright Licenses (as defined in the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement), in each case, to the extent Grantor is not the granting party, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing identified in Schedule 1, and (ii) all rights to sue at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement or impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.

Excluded Assets. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, none of the Excluded Assets (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement) shall constitute Intellectual Property Collateral.

<u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

<u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by telecopy), each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

Governing Law. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

Conflict Provision. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are in conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

NUTRICIA MANUFACTURING USA, INC.

3y:\_\_\_'

Name:

James Sander

Title:/Senior Vice President and

Secretary

[Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

State of California	}
	} ss.
County of Los Angeles	}
On Dansung & 2003	before me, Lisa L. FRAZIER, NOTARY PUBLIC
Date Date	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")

personally appeared James M. Sanber Name(s) of Signer(s)

personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

LISA L. FRAZIER

Commission ≢ 1326499

Notary Public - California

Los Angeles County

My Comm. Expires Oct 22, 2005

## Schedule 1

## **PATENTS:**

Patent Title	Appln. No.	Patent/ Publ. No.	Country	Registered Owner
Method and Apparatus for Preparation of Capsule with Improved Closing/Ejection Pins	10/016,293	6,546,702	US	Nutricia Manufacturing USA, Inc., a South Carolina corporation

344213.01-Los Angeles Server 2A - MSW

**RECORDED: 12/30/2003**